NAME INDEX

Spouse surname(s), or other identifying notation in parentheses. Uppercase Roman numerals are

plate numbers of the figures. Lowercase Roman numerals are front matter page numbers.

Iva, 313, 410
[Venllis

Ann (Howe), 51
Abbet

Elizabeth, 375
Abbey

Edward W., 188
Abbott

Martha P. (Riggs) (Casey), 381

Ruth, 381
Adams

Ethel, 318

Phoebe (Sayre), 318

Samuel Wilson, 318
Adamson

John D, 438

John D, III, 438

John D., Jr., 438

Priscilla Kay, 438

Velma Arlene (Cozard), 438

Violet (Mayers), 438
Addie

William, 369
Addison

John, 1, 3,7

Thomas, 6
Adkins

Catherine, 102, 187
Alberts

Edith R., 443
Alden

Anna M., 196, 198, 337

Orastus, 337

Salome (-), 337
Allen

Carrie A., 322

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 545

Clarance E. A., 322
Margaret E. (Riggs), 192, 321
Nancy R., 521
Sally (Howe), 51
Allman
George, 133
Allwood
George, 10
Almon
William, 59
Ambler
Lora (Riggs), 350
Amhym
Peggy A., 512
Andrews
A. L., 400
Emily J. (Case), 400
Hattie, 302, 400
Nancy, 102, 182
Aplin
Eliza, 360
Applegate
Dorothy Louise (Paydon), 510
Appleman
Bell (Thomas), 412
George, 412
Mary/Minnie Almanda?], 320, 412
Armstrong
— 99
Aberilla (Riggs), 58, 97
Amanda, 182
David, 180
Eliza Jane, 179
Eve McDonald), 99, 180
Frank, 182
Harriet, 180
John, 58,97, 179

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

John Williami, 182

Margaret, 179

Margaret Virginia, 182

Mary, 99, 179, 182

Mary A. (=), 99, 179

Mary L. (Parrot) (McDonald), 99,

180

Nancy, 182

Robert Milton, 99

Samuel, 182

Susan, 179, 182

Thomas Dowdon, 99, 180

William, 180, 182

William H., 98

William Harrison, 99, 178
Arnold

George, 35
Ayers

Mary King, 85
Bagan

Beverly (Smail), 336

Wesley Riggs, 336, 337
Bailey

Alice Lee (Riggs) (Smith), 460

James L., 131
Baim

Charles, 461

Yolanda Bernice (Riggs), 461
Bainten

Susan (Nixon), 106
Baker

Allan R., 284

G, 118

George W., 284

Henry, 111

Kenneth., 284

Maria, 125, 210

Roma Marie (Grover), 284
Baldwin

— (Carlisle), 84

Amos, 50, 86

Amos H., 84

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 546

Cornelia (Patterson), 84
Elizabeth, 84
Ella, 275, 387
Jane, 87
John, 82, 83, 86, 87
John Perry, 84
Julia A., 86
Leah J. (Cauthorn), 86
Lewis, 84, 86
Louisa, 85
Lucinds, 84
Mary, 87
Mary Jane, 83
Nancy, 84
Nancy (Riggs), 50, 86
Robert, 50, 82, 86
Robert R., 86
Ruth, 87
Ruth (Riges), 50, 82, 86
William, 86
Ball
C.E., 163, 164
Ellen C. (Riggs), 150, 272
John R., 273
Thomas, 150, 272
Bankes
John, 4
Banks
David, 207
Phoebe (Pearsall), 207
Bard
Mary Ann, 102, 185
Bare
Mary, 133
Barker
C. Annla] Christina, 221, 356
Edith M., 354
India/Indiana J., 217, 352
James, 220, 352, 356
John W., 220, 353
Mada J. (-), 356
Mandane (Davis), 220, 352

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Nellie (Riggs), 219, 220, 353
Barkley
Martha, 275
Barlow
Samuel, 287
Barnes
Godfrey, 4
Barrisford
Thomas, 2
Bass
Amelia, 404
Baum
Betty (Christman), 447
Loras, 447
Bayly
Abraham, 2
Beacraft
Laban, 77
Beal
Carrie K., 303
Daniel, 303
Marriett (Carmin), 303
Beall
James, 8
John, 4
Ninian, 3, 4, 7
Beatty
John, 16
Beckett
Humphrey, 4
Bell
Geraldine M. (Riggs) (Lienau), 462
Helen (Riggs), 303, 406
Robert A. D., 462
Benford
Anna Marie (Cozard), 438
James, 438
Berry
Jeremiah, 11
Bettelley
Francis, 4
Biddle
B.M,, 216

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 547

Bigham
Tamara Elizabeth, 480, 484
Bignall
Nathaniel, 4
Biles
Dorothy Jane, 117, 193, 331
Joseph, 121
IBenjamin, 121
Billyeu
Ann, 79, 154
John, 154
Bingham
Emily (-), 281
Levercia, 282
Lucius H., 281
Robert L., 282
Binkney
Bernardine Iona, 424
Elmer Ellsworth, 343, 345, 423
Mary Francis (Scott), 423
Myrtle May (Riggs), 196, 345, 423
Nora Mae, 424
Samuel Allen, 423
Birdsong
Josiah, 234
Lucinda, 235
Malinda H., 138, 234
Nancy, 235
Nancy (Huddleston), 234
William, 235
Bishop
Theophilis, 4
Blaekely
Lucinda, 71
Blain
Martha, 119
Blair
Lot, 82
Mary/Polly (Dowler), 82
Blakiston
Nathaniel, 1
Nathaniel [perhaps Nehemiah], 1

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Blanchard
Lucille, 465
Blize
Eliza S., 372
Bodenner
Ann Templeton (Riggs), 481
Dana, 481
Katie, 481
Bodenor
Don, 481
Bodwell
Sarah, 284
Bolin
Joanna, 298, 397
Marinda (Reeves), 397
Marshall, 397
Bond
Anna]J., 251
Bonnet
Judy Ann (Christman), 447
Ken, 447
Boot
Daniel, 22
Boreing
Albert, 294
Franklin, 294
Boring
Gertrude Belle, 295
James G., 173, 293
James H., 294
Lovina C., 295
Margerette (McLaughlin), 294
Maria Evalin (Riggs) (Clay), 173,
293
Ruth Ann, 295
Botsein
Mary, 300
Bowers
Mary, 328
Boyd
Donald R., 410
Joy L. (Riggs), 410

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 548

Boyer
Catharine, 26, 34
Catharine (-), 34
Bracken
Beatrice (Pottenger), 442
Bradford
John, 8
Bradley
Doris R., 464, 477
Brafield
Margaret, 160
Brandon
Anne (Maloney), 481
Benton Douglas, III, 483
Benton Douglas, IV, 483
Benton Douglas, Jr., 475, 481
Benton Douglas, Sr., 481
Bridget Rebecca, 482
Elizabeth Ann, 482
Elizabeth Louisa (Riggs), 475, 481
Kathleen Riggs, 482
Mary C., 143
Wendolyn (Warmouth), 483
Brasher
Thomas, 40
Bratt
Louise, 404
Brewer
Janet Templeton, 475, 480
Briggs
Viola, 514
Brill
Alice Bell (Riggs), 315
Bert E., 315
Harold F., 315
J.R, 315
Lucy (Ellis), 315
Brockman
Mary Ann (Riggs), 325, 417
Brook
Deborah, 82
Brooke
Mary, 16, 27

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Richard, 28
Thomas, 28
Brooks
Doris Cecelia (Schrader), 419
Brown
Amanda, 143, 259
Anne Brandon [or Riggs], 482
Charles L., 396
Charlotte E., 396
Elizabeth Riggs, 482
Emma L. (), 396
Kathleen Riggs (Brandon), 482
Robert Saer, 482
Robert Saer, Jr., 482
William Isaac, 482
Browse
Thomas, 131, 247
Bruce
Perl (Newton), 526
Robert, 526
Vivian, 526
Buckner
E.P, 71
Bungard
Nancy A., 304
Burns
Chester M., 407
George W., 303
Marjorie A. (Riggs), 407
W. C., 303
Burris
Adaline, 215
Andrew J., 215
Benjamin, 134, 214
Benjamin T., 215
Elizabeth, 215
Harriet, 215
John, 66
Lavina, 215
Lavina B., 134
Olney, 215
Susannah (Riggs), 134, 214

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 549

Burroughs
James Parks, 263
Nancy Jane/Jennie (Riggs), 263
Burrows
Constance Marie, 480, 484
Samuel, 107
Burson
Carl Riggs, 396
Charlotte E. (Brown), 396
James B., 394
Joseph C., 298, 394
Mary M. (Creanier), 395
Nora E. (Riggs), 298, 394
Roberta Ernestine (Swindell), 396
Burt
Rebecca, 297
Butcher
— (Snow), 248
Chlora/Cloe Emeline, 248
]., 248
Butler
Chloe B., 292
M. H., 168
Byerly
Ardath V. (Lynch), 301
Elen Edith (Lynch), 301
Cadle
W. A., 280, 389
Cain
Daniel Isaac, 163
Delmont, 163
Elmont, 163
Hazel Mary (Schrader), 418
Miles, 163, 285
Sarah (Riggs), 163, 285
William, 163
Calahan
Ida L., 379, 449
John, 449
Joseph R., 452
Louisa (—), 449
Call
July, 287

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Saraann (—), 287
Callahan. See Calahan
Campbell

Esther, 61

Nora Mae (Binkney), 424

Vaughn Morris, 424

William M., 168
Carlisle

—, 84
Carmichael

Elizabeth, 461
Carmin

Marriett, 303
Carrington

Ann[a] E. (Riggs), 153

Edward A., 153
Carroll

Charles, 7, 10

Eldon, 517

Emily Anne, 517

Jacob William, 517

Jeff, 516, 517

Joseph Blake, 517

Julia Marie, 517

Karen Ann (Riggs), 516

Sallie (Wachorn), 517

Sarah Elizabeth, 517
Carson

Anna Elizabeth, 421

Barbara Lee, 343, 422

Bud, 421

Carl Bernard, 343, 344, 420

Dale B., 343

Dale Bernard, 422

David, 343

David Emerson, 422

Dolores, 343

Dolores Rae, 422

H. Dale [B.], 343

Harry Dale [B.], 422

Hazel Mae, 422

Iona Belle (Riggs), 196, 344, 420

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 550

Isaac, 420

John S., 421

Lorinda (Frye), 420

O. Della, 421

Paul R,, 343

Paul Richard, 422

Paul Riggs, 422

Richard, 343
Carter

Martha J., 504, 506
Cartwright

Charles, 490

Charles, 208
Carver

Everett, 86

Julia A., 86

Julia A. (Baldwin), 86
Case

Emily J., 400
Casey

Louis, 381

Marie, 381

Martha P. (Riggs), 381
Casman

Amelia (Faulkner), 275
Casto

Flora Ann, 280
Caton

John. See Clayton, John
Cauthorn

Leah J., 86
Cecil

Joshua, 5
Chambers

Samantha, 216
Chase

Harriet, 170
Cheadle

Amie Leska (Lynch), 300

F. B., 392

M. W., 300

Mary (Botsein), 300

William, 300

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Chesler
George, 430
Shirley Ann, 430
Verna (Toth), 430
Chiswell
Joseph, 32
Newton, 31
Chittam
John, 8
Christensen
Anna Marie (Jensen), 303
Fred W, 302
George C., 303
George C. (Jr.), 303
Christiancen
Madge Hilma (Riggs), 302, 406
Christman
Betty, 447
Caroline (Fritz), 447
Glenn, 447
J. Carlton, 447
Judy Ann, 447
Virginia M. (Rice), 447
Clagett
Charles, 31
John, 32
Clapp
Barbara Marie, 261
Eraminta/Amelia (May) (Riggs),
261
Henry, 262
Clark
Deborah A., 478
Sarah, 27, 59
Thomas, 132
Clay
Alta Annasella, 294
Bertha N.., 294
George H., 294
Hiram, 173, 293
Maria Evalin (Riggs), 173, 293
Maria Louisa, 294

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 551

Clayton

Amanda, 253

Jerry, 253

John, 32

Lucy, 253

Theadore, 253

Virlinda (Riggs), 32
Clemmons. See Clemons
Clemons

Anna D., 528

Blanche M., 528

Fonsa R., 528

George, 248

George Washington, 522, 527

Golda M., 529

Leona, 528

Lola F., 528

Mary F. (Varner) (Cove), 248

Mary F. (Varner) (Graham), 522,

527

Norman E., 529

Wade G., 528

Wilbur R., 528
Clinton

Marie, 470
Closser

Lee Kenneth, 476

Teresa Ann (Riggs), 476
Cochran

Maggie (Schrader), 417
Coffman

Catharine (Withe), 265

Elizabeth, 265

John, 265
Coffrin

Edgar, 169

Emma R. (Riggs), 169
Cole

A., 128
Colhone

Adam, 5
Collins

John, 66

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Conaway

Elizabeth, 146, 264
Connelly

Emma (Riggs), 306
Conover

Julianne, 252
Cooper

J.M,, 295

Margaret, 153, 276

Nancy (Scott), 276

Peter, 276

Phebe, 58, 96
Corn

Ebenezer, 35
Cottingham

Emma A., 503

James, 501, 503

James Henry, 503
Couchman

Benjamin, 75, 149
Couland

B., 75
Cove

Bluford Covington Graham, 248

Mary F. (Varner), 248
Cox

Charles B. W., 441

Charles R., 203

Dora B. (Pringle), 203

Geneva, 201

James G., 203

John, 203

Virginia K. (Riggs), 441
Cozard

Alonzo Young, 343, 345, 436

Alonzo, Jr., 437

Anna Marie, 438

Arlene, 343

Charles, 437

Charles Alex, 436

Daniel A., 437

Duane, 343

Duane Riggs, 438

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith

552

George E., 437
Hattie, 437
Jane, 438
Lillian S. (Taylor), 437
Norma, 438
Norma A., 342, 437
Otho, 437
Rachel Jane (Hart), 436
Ruth, 343, 438
Velma Arlene, 438
Velma Marion (Riggs), 196, 345,
436
Cramphin
Jane (Riggs), 16
John, 17
Crawford
Alexander B., 71
Charlotte (Riggs), 71
Dorcas Hardy, 71
Cray
Evaline, 160
Creanier
Mary M., 395
Creel
Alexander H., 131, 132
Cresap
Edward, 181
Crosby
Katie (Bodenner), 481
Michael, 481
Crow
Ann Eliza, 119, 122
Ann Salene, 104
Annla] (Riggs), 58, 118
Aczariah, 119, 120
Benjamin, 51, 118
Benjan M., 120
Catharine (), 120
Charles C., 104
Clark, 103, 105
Edgar J., 104
Eldora, 104

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Elizabeth, 102, 104, 502
Elizabeth (), 121
Fred G., 104
Isabel (Wilkin), 105
Jacob, 58, 118
Jacob F., 120
James, 103, 105, 119, 121
James B., 104
Jane, 105
John H., 120
Joseph, 119
Lawrence, 58, 102
Lawrence (Sr.), 102
Lawrence C., 104
Loretta, 104
Margaret (—), 102
Margaret L., 103, 105, 188, 204
Martha, 119
Martha A., 120
Martha Jane, 119, 121
Mary, 119, 120
Mary (Riggs), 58, 102
Mary Ann, 103, 105
Nancy (Jackman), 104
Olive (Crawford), 104
Olive E., 104
Rachel (Latta), 105
Salathiel, 119, 120
Sarah, 103, 105, 119, 121
Sarah (Ward), 105
Sarah A. (-), 120
William, 104
William Jackman, 102, 104
Cruikshank
Addie, 270
Crumb
Mark, 408
Mary Helen (Riggs), 407
Paul M., 407
Culver
Betty J., 516
Chester F., 516

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 553

May (), 516
Nancy Lee, 514, 515
Cunningham
Bernice Letitia (Riggs), 196, 345,
431
Cora Belle, 342, 343, 433, 470
Cora E. (Lucas), 432
CoraBelle. See Cunningham, Cora
Belle
James P., 342, 343
James Patrick, 345, 432
James Warren, 342, 343, 433
Jane, 307
Michael J., 432
Cutler
William, 4
Darby
Caleb, 31
Darling
Edith M., 383
Mary Ann (McCann), 383
Thomas, 383
Davidson
Ada, 396
Davis
— (Armstrong), 99
Huldah, 254, 256
Jonathan, 256
Mandane, 220, 352
Osker, 181
Phenia, 181
Rebecca, 226, 365
S.D., 181
Simeon Dowden, 99
William Lawson, 99
Dawson
Dewey, 419
Mary Lee (Schrader), 419
Day
Anna, 85
Elizabeth, 85
Ezekial Reeve, 85

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

John, 85
Lucinda (Baldwin) (Myrick), 84
Margret, 85
Mary King (Ayers), 85
Theodore, 85
DeCamp
John Milton, 170, 293
Phebe Jane (Downing), 170
Dehaven
John, 120
Sarah, 120
Warren, 120
Dent
Peter, 13, 15
Denton
Isaac H., 170
John]., 520
Derry
James G., 293
Deverse
Anna, 405
Dewey
Asaph Charles, 292
Chloe B. (Butler), 292
Frank, 168
Frank E., 293
George H., 292
George H. (Jr.), 293
Mary A. (Riggs), 168, 292
Mary E., 293
Dibble
Harriette, 140, 250
Dickinson
John, 262
Dickson
Albert H., 163, 284
Clarence, 285
Elisabeth (—), 42
Lewis, 42
Maria (Leutrier), 285
Samaria (Riggs) (Miller), 163, 284
William, 285

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 554

Dieterich
Albert E., 504, 505
Bertha Elisabeth, 503, 504
Dill
Benjamin F., 439
Mary L., 350, 439
Sarah E. (-), 439, 440
Dixon
Susannah M. (Riggs), 411
Dobbs
Thomas, 17
Dochterman
Alice B. (Riggs), 169
James F., 169
Donaldson
Elizabeth (Crow), 102, 104
James, 103, 104
Douglas
James H., 431
Douthis
Nancy (-), 266
Dowden
Mary, 26
Dowdon
Mary, 51
Dowler
Bennet, 82
Deborah (Brook), 82
Edward, 45, 50, 79
Elenor (Riggs), 50, 79
Elizabeth, 82
Francis, 82
George, 40, 82
Jeremiah, 82
Joseph, 79
Margaret (-), 79
Margaret (White), 79
Mary (Bealer), 82
Mary/Polly, 82
Moses, 82
Sarah, 82
Sarah (Masters), 79
Thomas, 52, 82

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Downing
C., 94, 287
George, 170, 277
Harriet (Chase), 170
Maria, 95, 170
Phebe Jane, 170
Draine
James, 3
Drayer
Charles W., 308
Drennon
Jacob, 38
Dressler
Florence (Grant), 330, 334
Dreyfuss
Lyle, 291
Susan Charlotte (Wensley) (Wigg),
290
Dudgon
Thomas, 125
Duke
Henry, 4
Dulany
Daniel, 10
Dunlavey
Sarah (Crow), 103, 105
William, 105
Durbin
Mary E., 253, 379
Dutton
D.L, 170
W. H., 397
Duvall
Henry H., 121
Sarah (Crow) (Howe), 121
Dye
Andrew, 161
Daniel, 222
David, 161
Grace (Riggs), 355
James, 219
Joseph L., 355
Margaret, 160

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 555

Margaret (Brafield), 160
Martin, 93, 160
Mary (Riggs), 93, 159
Mary Ann, 134, 218
Philena, 93, 158
Earnest
Annie, 310
Susannah, 97, 174
Eason
Hubert, 465
Hubert Alvin, 465
Lucille (Blanchard), 465
Nora Mae (Riggs), 465
Robert Hayes, 465
Eaton
]J. G., 169
Eddleman
Cynthia Ann, 144, 263
Edmonston
James, 21
Eidson
Argie M., 530
Elder
Anne, 434
Elliot
Elizabeth (), 7
Elliott
Daniel, 7, 8
Martha C., 268
Ellis
James, 23
Jesse, 23
Lucy, 315
Mary, 16, 18
Mary E. (Holdren), 250
Nathan, 23, 26, 35
Nathaniel, 23
Samuel, 19
Zachariah, 23, 30
Emerson
Henry, 4
Emmons
P.W., 75

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Enriquez
Alma (Jaramillo), 478
Alma Aracely, 477
Mario, 478
Evans
Vershie (Riggs), 392
Eveland
Rhoea Bell (Searles) (Riggs), 388,
463
Fahrenbach
Doris (Rigegs), 404
Fred, 404
Faitell
Morgan, 3
Farley
Victoria, 466
Farnsworth
Aram Clarance, 227, 369
Charles Ray, 371
Clara, 371
Clyde, 371
Elsie (Jenkins), 371
Harvey M., 371
Helen, 371
Jacob, 370
Leland R., 371
Lester, 371
Matilda Adaline, 227, 368
Priscilla (Watkins), 369
Robert, 369
Rosemary [Mary Rose], 371
Farquhar
Thomas, 59
Farr
Susan Netta, 350, 441
Farrow
Joseph T., 71
Polly (Riggs), 71
Faulkner
Amelia, 275
Martha (Barkley), 275
W. M., 275

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 556

Faurot

Clement V., 377, 448

Fred W, 448

Joseph L., 448

Owen R., 448

Rosa Belle (Riggs), 377, 447
Federer

Dora Gertrude (McKenna), 340

George A., 340, 343
Fickle

Lovina, 133
Fish

Benjamin, 40

Mary (Riggs), 50
Fisher

Eleanor, 74, 149

Horatio, 149

William, 149

Fitch
James, 151
Martha A., 152
Mary L. (), 439

Rebecca (Irwin), 79, 151
Robert H., 439
Sarah Gertrude, 350, 439
William W., 152
Fite
Bertha A. (Riggs), 388
Ella (Wills), 388
Harry, 388
James, 388
Flanagin
John, 235
Flaugher
Adam, 36
Allie (Riggs), 36
Flavin
Brian, 534
Jennifer (), 534
Fletchall
Thomas, 3, 7, 8, 29
Fletchell
Thomas, 8, See Fletchall, Thomas

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Flint
Daniel, 134
Eliza, 146, 267
Eliza (Aplin), 360
Harriet (Riggs), 134
Jacob, 360
John, 10
Loretta, 226, 359
Flowers
A.], 310
Foltz
Louise (Schrader), 417
Foster
Dora, 112
Foy
Charles P., 417
Franklin
Eleanor (Riggs), 58
John, 58
Frazee
Catherine (Littell), 252
Cornelius, 252
Hannah, 252
John T., 252
Julianne (Conover), 252
Keziah, 252
Martha Jane, 142, 252
Rosannah (Spivey), 252
Samuel, 252
Frazer
], 9
French
Russell, 277
Friddle
Catherine, 261
Friend
Joseph, 35
Fritz
Caroline, 447
Frizzell
Francis L., 290
George, 290
Margaret (Hardie), 289

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 557

Merritt Lester, 289
Frye
Lorinda, 420
Fulmer
Hazel Mae (Carson), 422
J. C., 342, 343
Jacob Charles, 422
John, 342, 343
John Charles (Jt.), 422
Kathleen/Kay Lee, 422
Kay, 343
Funk
Myrta E. (Grover), 283
Furlong
Ethel A. (Grant), 330, 334
John L. Grant, 334
Robert Grant, 334
W.R., 334
Furnier
Alpharetta, 117
Charles Elliot, 112, 208
Daniel, 208
Elizabeth Ann (Riggs), 117
Ethel, 208
Henry Jesse, 117, 206
Jane (-), 206
Jane (Pearsall), 208
Josiah Riggs, 112, 113, 208
Margaret Etta (Riggs), 117, 206
Samuel Calvin, 208
William P., 118, 206
Gabard
Arch, 181
Gaines
Sylvia B., 511
Gaither
Henry, 29
Gale
J. H., 159
Gantz
Clara, 460
Gladys M., 386, 459
U. S, 459

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Gardner
Caleb, 170
Doris Elaine (Riggs), 435
Robert, 435
Garrett
James H., 155
Gibson
Lucinda (Birdsong), 235
Gilbert
Mary Jane, 175, 305
Gill
Esther (Riggs) (Pierce), 399
N. V., 132
Gillard
Tacitus, 35
Gillespie
Isabel, 93, 161
Gilliam
Charles, 95
Gillilan
Lucy M., 94
Gilman

Catherine, 78, 151
Elipatet, 154
Henry, 151
Gilmore
Emma, 392
Goodwin
Luella/Louella, 453
Gorball
Barbara A. (—), 472
Vera, 472
Gorrell
Abraham S, 131
Goss
G.G, 76
Graham
Bluford Covington, 522, 527
Mary F. (Varner), 522, 527
Sarah A. (-), 527
Thomas M., 527
Grant
Cyrus, 333

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 558

Eliza Jane (Wickerham), 330
Eliza Mae, 197
Eliza Mae/May, 197, 330
Ethel A., 330, 334
Florence, 330, 334
Grace, 330
Mary, 330
Noah, 330
Robert, 332
Robert Q., 330, 334
William, 333
Grayson
John, 47, 48
Green
Amy Jane, 262
Charles L., 84
Elizabeth (Baldwin), 84
James H., 84
James M., 84
James T., 84
MaryJ., 84
Philip, 132
Simeon, 84
Gregg
Henry, 214
Griffith
Bertha, 192
Grim
Catharine Clarissa, 177, 313
Evelyn/Eveline, 178, 316
Grimmett
Pernieca Ellen, 376
Grove
Opal 1. (Riggs), 327
Grover
Addie L., 283
Ella M., 283
Horace William, 284
Jessie, 284
John R., 159, 281
Mariah F. (Riggs), 159, 280
Myrta E., 283

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Roma Marie, 284

Sophiah, 282
Grueser

A.N, 323
Guthrie

Amelia (), 136

Edwin, 136
Haddock

James, 6
Haddox

Virginia, 228
Haden

Mary E. (Riggs), 148

Robert, 148
Haines

Jacob, 132
Hainsworth

Louisa Bell (Riggs), 192

W.T., 192
Hallo

Annabelle (Russell), 390
Hambleton

Andrew, 8
Hamilton

Andrew, 7, 8

R., 198, 490
Hammett

Samuel, 131
Hammond

Hulda (-), 351

J.T., 351

Mary E,, 217, 350

William, 130
Hanan. See Hanen
Hanen

Mary Ann, 94, 164, 502

Polly (-), 164
Hanes

Hattie G. (Riggs), 223, 227

U. S. Grant, 223, 227
Hannah

Elizabeth (=), 150

James, 150

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 559

William, 183
Hannan. See Hanen
Bradford P., 166
Elizabeth, 166
Martha A. (Weber), 166
Thomas, 164
Hansel
Clara, 192, 328
Colletta (Schrader), 417
Mary (Bowers), 328
Philip, 328
Hanson
C. Lyng, 290
Hardie
Margaret, 289
Hardy
Ann, 32
Annlal, 69
Harrington
Ruth, 533, 534
Harris
Elizabeth (=), 30
Franklin L., 202
Ida (Hazelbaker), 57
Idabell/Ida Bell (Hazelbaker), 112,
202
John, 4, 30
Joseph, 154
Harrison
Martha Ann, 142
Harrop
Adelmore C., 296
Augusta J. (Riggs), 295
Dallas Edward, 296
Dorothey., 297
Essie Maud (Hock), 297
Jasper Elbert, 296
Kate L., 296
Minnie N., 296
Oliver O., 297
Ora Hampton, 296
Perry H., 296
Stephen, 171, 173, 295

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Harsha
Caroline A., 202
Felicia H. (Hazelbaker), 57, 202
John B., 202
Joseph D., 202
Hart
E. (Wise), 135
James, 135
Lorena, 297
Matilda, 135
Matilda (Maple), 436
Rachel Jane, 436
Rena, 173
Williamson, 436
Haydon
James Arthur, 149
Hayman
E.C., 162
Haynes
A. M., 228
Alice, 445
Hazelbaker
Caroline (Riggs), 56
Caroline Amanda (Riggs), 117, 200
Elga, 57
Elijah V., 202
Ella, 57, 201
Ella G., 203
Emma, 57, 203, 345
Felicia H., 57, 202
Francis/Frank, 202
Frank, 57
George, 57, 119
George W, 112, 117, 200
Ida, 57
Idabell/Ida Bell, 112, 202
Jacob, 119, 121
John, 201
Lottie (Riggs), 388
M. ], 121
Martha Jane (Crow), 119, 121
Melissa, 57, 203

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 560

R. A, 121

Theophilus, 202

Theopholis, 57
Heathman

Charlotte, 76

Eleanor, 77

Elias, 76

George, 76

Isaac, 77

John M., 77

Joseph M., 76, 77

Keturah, 77

Keturah L., 76

Mabhala R., 74, 76, 77

Margaret, 76, 77

Margaret (Heathman), 77

Marialh] P. (Riggs), 76

Pats[ely (Riggs), 76

Walter, 77

William E., 76, 77
Heckert

Edith Mae (Riggs), 467, 478

James Arlan, 478

Jimmy Arlan, 467, 478
Heilman

Eleanor R. (Riggs), 400
Henry

J.H., 110

James, 186

Jane (Riggs), 186
Hepburn

John, 28
Herron

Daniel, 154

George M, 275

Sarah C. (Riggs), 275

Theodocia (Riggs), 154
Heugh

Andrew, 30
Hickman

D, 131
Highfield

Harriet (Thomas), 153

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

John, 153
Mary, 153
Hill
Mary (Worrell), 119
Sarah, 463
William E., Jr., 404
Himstreet
A, 269
Hingley
Sarah, 208
Hissey
M. W, 162
Hixenbaugh
Abriham, 178
Mary Elizabeth (Riggs), 178
Hobbs
Samantha, 352
Hobstetter
Helen, 469
Hock
Charles, 297
Essie Maud, 297
Kate (Smith), 297
Hoe
Dorothy Alice, 508
Hogue
Ella M. (Grover), 283
Holcom
Ann, 165
Benton, 165
Philadelphia (—), 165
William, 165
Holdren
Allen, 249
Edmund, 249
Eliza Jane, 250
James C., 249
Josiah Riggs, 249
Mary Ann (Riggs), 139, 248
Mary E., 250
Prescott, 249
Thomas, 139, 249

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 561

Hollis

Matilda Mary, 469
Holmes

Addie L. (Grover), 283
Horn

Bertha H., 192, 326

Hattie (Huggins), 326

William A., 326
Horton

Millie Jane, 248, 522

Robert H., 522

Sarah (-), 522
Hoskins

Eloise P., 330

Ethel M. (Riggs), 322

Ethel May (Riggs), 193, 329

Joseph H., 193, 329, 330

Lucile, 330

Mary Anne, 330

Mary Ethel, 330

Standish, 330
Hoskinson

George, 23
Houck

Catherine M. (—), 188
Hovey

James, 165
How

Elizabeth, 54

William, 54
Howard

Adah Vee, 441, 472

Audrey B., 472, 473

Don D., 472, 473

Greenberry, 31

Mark G., 472

Vera (Gorball), 472
Howe

Alexander, 51

Ann, 51

Eleanor, 51

Elias, 119, 121

Elizabeth (-), 26, 51

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

James, 51

Lydia (-), 51

Margaret, 110

Margaret (—), 51

Sally, 51

Sarah (Crow), 119, 121

William, 51, 56, 110
Howell

Mary, 226, 365
Hubbard

Floyd, 454

John, 453

Katherine, 454

Kenneth, 515

Luella/Louella (Good XE

"Goodwin:Luella/Louella”
win), 453

Minta O., 379, 453
Hubbartt

Sarah Ann, 253, 377
Hubbs

Mary E., 199
Huddleston

Nancy, 234
Hudson

Carolyn, 408

Craig, 406

Keith, 406

Patsy, 406

Peggy, 406

Susan (—), 406

Tina (-), 406
Huffman

Amanda, 152

Laura M. (Riggs), 392
Huggins

Andrew, 58, 105

Hattie, 326

Jane (Crow), 105

Jesse, 106

Lucinda (Riggs), 58, 105

Mary, 106

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 562

Sarah (-), 106
William, 105
Wilson, 106
Hughes
Amanda Marion, 516
Colin Patrick, 516
Kevin Joseph, 516
Susan Elaine (Riggs), 516
Hunt
Albert D., 524, 529
Argie M. (Eidson) (Laughlin), 530
Bonna, 531
Bonnie (Stouffer), 531
Cloe/Chloie B. (Varner), 524, 529
Lawrence Ross, 531
Mildred J., 531
William Brice, 530
Hysell
John C., 170
Irwin
Alexander, 151
Alexander (Jr.), 152
Elizabeth, 152
James L., 152
Mary Jo, 534
Norma, 152
Rebecca, 79, 151
Ruth (), 152
Ruth J., 152
Isreal
Jeannette, 134
Julia (—), 134
R, 134
Sarah J., 134
Jackman
Jehu, 103
Nancy, 104
Jackson
Abner, 200, 490
Catherine Delilah (Riggs), 262
Guy T./S., 262
John, 142

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Morris, 290
Orilla Edith (Wiltsie) (Wensley),
290
Ruth Ann (Riggs), 142
Jacobs
Jessie B., 188
Lucille (Riggs), 392
James
Louis, 247
Jaramillo
Alma, 478
Jarrell
Richard, 7
Jarrett
Abel, 241
Jenkins
Elsie, 371
Elsie (Johnson), 371
Harrison H., 244
Jane, 133
Samuel, 371
Jennings
Anne, 212
J.W., 423
Jonathan, 212
Margaret (Winnett), 125, 210
Nancy, 212
Jensen
Anna Marie, 303
John
Joseph, 59
Johnson
Benjamin, 62
Caleb, 48, 55, 125
Clinton, 192, 322
Eleanor (Howe), 51
Eliza Jane (Riggs), 192, 322
Elsie, 371
Emily, 55
Fronia (-), 322
Juanita Irene, 418
Mary, 32, 55, 62
Mary Eva, 322

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 563

Samuel, 51
Johnston
Mary (Crow), 119, 120
Sarah Ann, 109, 190
Thomas, 119, 120
Jolly
Henry, 66
Jones
Carl, 438
Charles, 30
Edmond/Edmund Lewis, 376
Edmund, 246
Elizabeth (—) (Piles), 244, 245
Elizabeth (Abbet), 375
Elizabeth (Riggs), 246, 247, 375
Jane (Cozard), 438
John, 4
Mark, 247, 375
Michael, 13
Pernieca Ellen (Grimmett), 376
Pherby, 246, 247, 375
Jowles
Henry, 1
Justice. See Justis
Justis
John, 99
Justus. See Justis
Sarah, 58, 99
Kamping
Bertha (Locke), 513
Ida Mae, 508, 513
William F., 513
Karnes
Rosa, 280
Keller
Rachel, 58, 89
Kelley
Lucretia, 84
Ruth (Cozard), 438
Vincent, 438
Kemp
Blanche E., 290

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Kent
Amelia (Bass), 404
Dennis, 404
Lulu, 302, 404
Kenyon
W. FE., 275
Kerr

Amanda, 153, 274
Jeannette, 345, 434
William, 434
Kettle
John W., 292
Kholmeyer
Nancy Louise, 535
Kimble
Hazel Ota (Riggs), 312
King
Joseph, 4
Mary A. (-), 180
Mary Ellen (Taul), 72
Kinney
James H., 297
Knowles
Amelia, 136
Reuben, 136
Kohl
Alice Marie (Riggs), 444
Enos J., 444
Krepps
John F., 425
Laban
Mabhala R. (Heathman), 77
Lair
Martha A., 265
Lamb
Florence (Riggs), 444
James Richard, 436
Judith Ann (Rigegs), 343, 436
Roland, 444
Lancaster
Dana (Bodenner), 481
Reese, 481

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 564

LaRue
Eliza C., 217
Hannah, 128
Isaac, 127, 128
Jacob, 127, 128
Nancy, 134, 215
Larues
Abraham, 130
Lasley
Elizabeth (), 475
Latham
L. E., 506
Latta
Clarence, 206
James D., 105, 117, 189, 204
James H., 189, 204
John J., 189, 204
Lowman, 206
Lowman R., 205
Lowman R, Jr., 206
Lucinda Ann (Riges), 111, 117,
189, 203
Margaret L. (), 204
Margaret L. (Crow), 103, 105, 188,
204
Melissa A., 189, 204
Rachel, 105
Rachel (Stewart), 104
Sarah (-), 206
Theresa J., 189, 204
William, 104
William L., 189, 204
Laughlin
Argie M. (Eidson), 530
Roscoe T., 530
Lawrence
Earl, 460
Layson
Russel E., 267
Leach
James G., 75
Lee
Edna (Riggs), 399

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Leech
Elizabeth (Riggs), 32
Lesem
Marks, 241
Leutrier
Maria, 285
Leyler
James, 4
Lienau
Geraldine M. (Riggs), 462
Hazel (-), 462
Jerry, 462
John Robert, 462
Mary, 462
Robert (Jr.), 462
Robert (Sr.), 462
Lile
James, 3, 4
Lillie
Vera Edna (Lynch), 301
Littell
Catherine, 252
Little
Cinthia E., 97
Cynthia E., 176
Loar
Alexander, 74
Ann (Riggs), 74
Benjamin, 75
Charlotte, 75
Eliza (Riggs), 74
Erasmus, 75
George, 75
George (Jr.), 75
Hiram, 75
Locke
Bertha, 513
Louden
Emma (=), 168
Mary R., 168
Peter M., 168
Louderback
Barbara, 142, 251

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 565

Louderbeck
Alice S., 259
Loudon
Ellen, 168
Lowe
Barton, 94
Lucas
Cora E., 432
Thomas, 13, 15
Thomas, Jr., 13
Lucket
Harriet, 156
Luctes
Mary J., 425
Lueckenhoff
Ben, 373
Eliza S. (Blize), 372
Joseph, 242, 243, 372
Josephine, 372
Martha Francis (Riggs), 243, 372
William B., 372
Lurton
Charlotte (Warren) (Riggs), 229
Elizabeth, 138, 234
Henry G., 234
J. G., 241, 242
William E., 229
Lyle
Carrie B. (Riggs), 362
Frederic M., 362
John, 362
Sarah J. (Simpson), 362
Sydney (Mackey), 317
Lyman
Hanson, 72
Lynch
Addia (Riggs), 173, 298
Amie Leska, 300
Ardath V., 301
Arthur Roy, 301
Carlos Worth, 301
Clara Ethel, 300
Cora D. (-), 300

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Elen Edith, 301
Ernest Alvin, 300
Nellie E., 300
Oliver Frank, 301
Sanfrancisco, 173, 298
Vera Edna, 301
William Van, 300
Mack
Cecilia Mae (Riggs), 460
Elizabeth (Carmichael), 461
Teddy, 461
Walter W, 461
Wilbur Lawrence, 461
Mackey
Charles, 317
Mary (White), 317
Sydney, 317
Mackie
Pat, 473, 479
Mahan
Baxter, 376
Burl J., 449
Edith M. (-), 449
Everett L., 449
Hattie Florence (Riggs), 377, 448
John H., 377, 448
Orval L., 449
Makowski
Charlene Marie (Webb), 534
Maloney
Anne, 481
Manewal
Anna Belle (Riggs) (Paydon), 505,
509
Mansell
J., 204, 490
Maple
Matilda, 436
Marshal
George A., 298
Marshall
William, 3

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 566

Martin
Abner, 131
Israel, 265
J. 1., 169
James W., 284
John, 81
JohnJ., 502
Lucy (Munson), 265
Martha (Crow), 119
Mary, 265
Mason
da (), 427
Lewis, 343
Lewis Clyde, 343, 345, 427
Olive Lucinda (Riggs), 196, 345,
427
Oliver, 428
Sherman W., 427
Masters
Cloe, 26, 34
George, 310
Lot, 38, 39
Malinda, 46
Mary, 26, 36
Mary (), 34, 37
Nathan, 40, 44
Sarah, 79
Matheny
L. G, 394
Maurer
Alexander, 267
Anna (Wenger), 267
Ernest, 145
Ernest A., 267
Rannah B. (Williamson), 145, 267
Richard O., 418
May
Amelia, 144, 261
Barbara Marie (Clapp), 261
Catherine (Friddle), 261
Daniel, 261
George Tobias, 261

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Mayers

Violet, 438
McCaslin

Frank E., 362

James, 362

Lucy Garfield (Riggs), 362

Mary E. Miller), 362
McClary

Stafford, 134
McCleary

Anne (Elder), 434

Gladys Ruth, 345, 434

Wallace, 434

Wallace R., 435

Zachary, 434
McClintock

Harriet (Lucket), 156

Robert, 156

Sarah Ann, 89, 156
McClure

Mary F., 72, 147
McCormack

Dorcas (Riggs), 72

Milton, 72
McCormick. See McCormack
McCracken

Eldora (Crow), 104

J. M., 104

William, 117, 490
McDonald

B.E, 272

David, 98

Eliza, 180

Eve, 99, 180

Franklin Columbus, 180

John Emmet, 180

John N, 98

Lucy (-), 180

Mary L. (Parrot), 99, 180

Myrtle E. (Riggs), 272
McDowell

Elizabeth (=), 180

Joseph, 180

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 567

McElfresh
Ann (Riges), 72
James, 72
McGinnis
Thomas, 44
McGlone
Lewis A., 151
McJunkin
James, 125
William, 125
McKay
.M, 221
Maxey (Riggs), 221
Reuben, 221
McKenna
Catharine Belle, 198
Catharine/Kate Belle, 340
Cornelius, 56, 57, 119, 340
Dora Gertrude, 340
Harriet Ann (Phillips), 340
Sadie (-), 342
William T., 423
McKnight
Martimer, 300
McLaughlin
John L., 294
Margerette, 294
McMahan
William, 161
Meadows
Clara Ethel (Lynch), 300
Clyde C., 300
Jake H., 300
Vinie (Stalmon), 300
Meads
Cora Lee (Varner), 520, 524, 531
Daniel Dean, 532
Felix Marvin, 532
Lawrence Elden, 532
Maxine, 532
Melvin Oral, 532
Melvin Roscoe, 520, 524, 531
Rosa Evolyn, 532

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Roy Lee, 532
Thelma June, 532
Thomas Arnel/Arnold, 532
Velma Jane, 532
Virgie Joan, 532
William Earnie, 532
Mefford
George, 38, 39
John, 39
Mercer
Emaline, 253, 379
Metkalf
William T., 162
Michael
Myrtle, 403
Michaels. See Michel
Michel
Donald, 419
Veronica Eugenia (Schrader), 419
Middagh
John, 16
Miller
Cecelia A., 416
Daniel, 284
Hilas H., 400
Mary E., 362
Oliver B., 395
Oliver Bodwell, 163, 284
Sarah (Bodwell), 284
Mills
Mary (—) (Masters), 34, 37
Thomas, 38
Miner
George, 181
John, 181
Mary (-), 181
Sarah, 181
Minter
John, 26
Minton
John, 47, 48
Mitchell
Borrzillar, 321

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 568

Hattie L., 192, 321
Monger

Elizabeth E., 143, 259

Frances (—), 255

George, 255

Hester, 256

Huldah (Davis), 254, 256

John, 254

Jonathan D., 256

Mary A., 256

Sarah F., 256

Sidney E., 256

Susan, 143, 254, 256
Moor

Eliza Jane (Holdren), 250
Moore

Bernardine Iona (Binkney), 424

Leland, 342

Thomas Leland, 424
Moreland

Elizabeth L., 135, 221

Horatio, 222, 224

Jane (Murdock), 222, 225

John B., 222

Nancy R., 136, 224
Morgan

Gladys Pauline, 399, 465
Morrell

Mary Jane, 226, 363
Morris

Donna Mae (Well), 464

Edith (Riges), 399, 464

Eliza, 318

Guy, 399, 464

Guy Riggs, 464
Morton

Armistead, 71

Belle M., 380, 455

James, 71

John, 71

Lucinda (Blaekely), 71

Martha (Riggs), 71

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Ruth Summers (Riggs), 71
Moseley
Bridget Rebecca (Brandon), 482
Ellis Eugene, 482
Ellis Reeves, 483
Maddison Elizabeth, 483
Munson
Lucy, 265
Murdock
David, 222
Jane, 222, 225
Mary (-), 222
Murphy
Mary, 503
Myers
Louis, 443
Myrberg
E. Vee, 473
Myrick
Joseph, 85
Lucinda (Baldwin), 84
Nabors
Adaline, 138, 229
Nash
Cynthia Ann (Riggs), 155
John, 155
Lucille (Riggs), 407
Thomas, 407
Nease
Claude D., 469
Helen (Hobstetter), 469
Rose Marie, 400, 468
Neuby
John, 4
Newton
Arlie L., 526
Chester, 527
Eurelda (Varner), 248, 522, 525
Mary E., 527
May (), 527
Perl, 526
Ross, 527
William A., 248, 521, 522, 525

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 569

Nichols
Samuel, 164
Nicholson
Francis, 3
Nixon
Amanda, 106
Clara M., 106
Emanual, 106
Mary (Huggins), 106
Sarah Jane, 106
Silas, 106
Susan, 106
Thomas, 106
Noble
John M., 205
Johnston A., 117, 204
Katie M., 206
Lucinda (Riggs), 56
Lucinda Ann (Riggs) (Latta), 111,

117, 189, 203

Pleasant (—), 204
Nugen

David, 98

Elizabeth (=), 98
Oden

John L., 72

Sarah (Riggs) (Taul), 72
Offerman

Alfred J., 470
Delores, 414, 470
Marie (Clinton), 470
Oliver
Samaria (Riggs), 163, 284, 395
Orton
Thomas, 3
Otto
Sarah, 94
Owen
George J., 285
Harriet, 519
John, 23
Lawrence, 31

Mark, Jr., 214

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Nancy (Varner), 520

Rachel, 27, 59

Richard, 3

Thomas, 21, 520
Page

Annie L., 461, 475
Paris

William, 87
Parr

Mary (-), 41, 45

Nathan, 66, 214

Stephen, 41, 45
Parrot

Eliza McDonald), 180

Mary L., 99, 180

William, 180
Patching

Dugan (Lasley), 474

Elizabeth Ann, 453, 474

John Alwin/Alwen, 474
Patterson

Cornelia, 84
Paydon

Anna Belle (Riggs), 505, 509

Dorothy Louise, 510

George Edmund, 505, 509

Roy/Ray 1./]., 510
Pearsall

Daniel, 207, 208

Daniel H., 207

Jane, 208

Joseph, 207

Martha (-), 207

Matilda (-), 207

Phoebe, 207

Samuel H., 207

Sarah (Hingley), 208
Pennel

Hannah, 60, 124
Perry

Huldah, 159

J.M,, 93, 159

Jackson, 159

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 570

Jefferson, 159
Matilda, 159
Oliver, 159
Peter W., 159
Rebecca (Riggs), 93, 159
Samuel, 28
Petro
John, 252
Keziah (Frazee), 252
Philkins
Angeline, 165
Phillip
Keturah (Heathman), 77
Thomas, 77
Phoebus
Catherine (Hubbard?), 455
Pierce
Esther (Riggs), 399
J.P., 165
Piles
Elizabeth (—), 244, 245
Ferdinand, 245
James, 244
James C., 246
Mary Ann, 139, 244
Pherby, 245
Pirtle
Claibourne, 76
Plants
Brady, 319
Caroline, 178, 316
Goldie, 319
Lizzie, 319
Lydia Ann (Riggs), 178, 318
Maggie, 319
Rebecca Jane, 175, 303
Wesley, 319
William, 174, 177, 178, 316, 318
Plantz. See Plants
Pocy
Samuel, 5

Pollard
Alanson, 85

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Amelia R, 85

Louisa (Baldwin), 85
Pomroy

Eval, 514

Martha A. (=), 514
Pool

John, 78
Pottenger

Beatrice, 442

Lillian (Smith), 350, 442

Velma, 442
Powell

Alvin, 150, 272

Barbara, 273

Cora Thorniley, 249

Ellen C. (Riggs) (Ball), 150, 272
Powers

Jackson, 134
Praither

Mary Isabel, 280, 389
Presley

Francis, 7, 8
Price

Elizabeth, 142

Viola F., 192, 323
Prince

John K., 131
Pringle

Arthur J., 203

Dora B., 203

Elga R., 203

Elsie J., 203

G.W., 280

May A, 203

Melissa (Hazelbaker), 57, 203

Robert J., 203

William H., 203
Purdy

Annie (—), 72

John, 72
Quigley

John, 79

Sarah (Masters) (Dowler), 79

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 571

Quinn

James, 53
Quivey

William, 163
Ray

Martin, 158, 159, 160

Sarah, 88
Rayburn

David B., 471

Katey Elisabeth (Walter), 471

Nicole Elisabeth, 471

Rebecca Amanda, 471
Rea

Mary Matilda, 224, 359

Nancy, 135

Samuel, 222
Reaves

Rosana, 171
Redbun

Samuel, 15
Redd

Susan, 117, 198
Reeves

Marinda, 397
Reffner

Rella Mae, 410
Reilly

Anne Brandon [or Riggs] (Brown),

482

William, 482

William Jr., 482
Reily

Eliphaz[e], 13
Reinhold

Julie, 516, 517
Renshaw

William, 8
Reynolds

Grafton T., 425
Rhoades

Olive (Shaw), 318
Rhodes

Ella (Braddee), 429

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Henry S., 83
Nannie Belle, 345, 429
Philip, 429
Rice
Alice (Haynes), 445
Harry S., 350, 445
John, 84
Laura E., 350, 442
Mary E., 186
Portia May (Riggs), 350, 444
Thomas, 442
Thomas J., 445
Virginia M., 447
Richison
Elizabeth, 59
Richmond
G. W., 209, 490
Ricketts
James S., 297
Ridgeway
Barbara (Powell), 273
Benjamin, 64, 68
Bryan, 273
Charles H., 273
Mary (Riggs), 68
Ridgway. See Ridgeway
Eliza (Riggs), 361
Riffle
Edith (Riggs) (Morris), 399, 464
Roy, 399, 464
Roy Melvin, 464
Rigg
Abigail, 62
AddaM., 212
Ahijah, 42, 59, 60, 124
Anna Bell, 212
Cassandra E., 213
Clement, 27, 59, 61
David, 125, 213
Eleanor (), 210
Eleazer, 42, 59, 60
Elisha, 60

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 572

Elizabeth (Richison), 59

Ephraim, 60

Ezekiel, 60

George, 60

Hannah (Pennel), 60, 124

Hosea, 41, 59, 60

Jesse, 62

John, 60, 125, 214

John Edwin, 213

Keziah, 60

Lewis, 210

Lewis Baker, 212

Lydia, 125

Maria (Baker), 125, 210

Maria Oella/Ella, 213

Miriam, 60

Newton, 125, 210, 214

Priscilla, 60

Rachel, 60

Reason, 125

Robert, 59, 60

Sarah, 60, 125

Sarah (-), 212

Sarah Lauretta/Laura, 213

Susanna, 125

Susanna (), 125, 213

Thomas, 125

William, 59

William Thomas, 213
Riggins

Edith Myrtle, 403

Edward Cleveland, 403

Mpyrtle (Michael), 403
Riggs

A.]., 134

A. U, 210

Adah Vee (Howard), 441, 472

Adaline (Nabors), 138, 229

Adaline (Williamson), 135

Addia, 173, 298

Addie E., 366

Adrian L., 196, 339

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Agnes L., 453

Agnes Mable, 325, 415
Alan Lee, 470

Alba Hazel, 365

Alberilla, 58, 97

Albert, 153, 276, 309
Albert A., 379

Albert B., 456

Albert Rufus, 253, 379
Albert Sidney, 271
Alford/Alfred, 253

Alice, 271

Alice (—), 217, 351

Alice B., 169

Alice Bell, 315

Alice E., 457

Alice L. (Page), 461, 475
Alice Lee, 460

Alice Madora (=), 312, 409
Alice Marie, 444

Alice Monroe, 366

Alice S. (Louderbeck), 259
Allen, 135, 153

Allie, 36

Alma Aracely (Enriquez), 477
Alma R, 385

Almira, 304

Alvin, 58, 122

Alvin Perry, 95, 170, 399, 464
Alzina (Stiles), 159, 277
Amanda (Brown), 143, 259
Amanda (Kerr), 153, 274
Amanda/Ann C., 184
Amelia (Faulkner) (Casman), 275
Amelia (May), 144

Amelia F., 264

Amy Jane (Green), 262
Andrew R., 143

Andrew., 178

Angeline, 168, 285
Angeline E., 224

Ann, 72, 74

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 573

Ann (Billyeu), 79, 154

Ann (Hardy), 32

Ann C,, 221

Ann E., 148

Ann M., 252

Ann Templeton, 481
Annlal, 58, 118

Annla] (Hardy), 69

Annla) E., 153

Anna (Weber), 217

Anna Belle, 505, 509

Anna J. (Bond), 251

Anna Jane (Young), 175, 307
Anna M. (Alden), 196, 198, 337
Annie Victora, 351

Arthur, 365

Arthur Bryan, 352

Arthur Clifton, 353

Arthur Clifton/Clifford, 355
Arthur P., 217, 352

Arthur Roy, 309

Asa Smith/Smyth, 313
Asbury A., 226, 360, 363
Asbury Orlando, 192, 322
Asbury Samuel, 258

Augusta (—), 309

Augusta J., 173, 295
Augustus, 159, 172, 277, 278, 296
Aurelia M. (-), 413
Austie/Osta Rose, 312
Barbara (Louderback), 142, 251
Barbara J./T., 233

Basil W/, 135

Basil W., 132

Bazel, 68, 126, 219, 221
Bazil E., 228

Bell M. (Umble), 253, 380
Belle, 359

Belle M. (Morton), 380, 455
Belva (-), 391

Ben. Franklin, 101
Benjamin F., 306

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Benjamin Franklin, 226, 262, 366

Benjamin. Franklin, 102, 187

Bernard, 359

Bernice Letitia, 196, 345, 431

Bert L., 458

Bertha (Griffith), 192

Bertha A., 388

Bertha Elisabeth (Dieterich), 503,
504

Bertha H. (Horn), 192, 326

Bertha J., 308

Bertha Marian, 335

Beryl Ernest, 380, 457

Bessie M., 320

Bethuel, xviii

Betsy, 252

Betty ]., 413, 512

Brad Allan, 471

Brady, 157

Brice, 177

Bruin/Bruce C., 307

Bryan A., 455

Bushard Okey, 364

Byron Kent, 481

Byron L., 453, 474, 480

Byron Lawrence, Jr., 475

C. Annla] Christina (Barker), 221,
356

Caleb, 77

Callie E. (—), 327

Calvin, 138, 229

Calvin Tobias, 263

Carol Marie (—), 467, 478

Caroline, 56, 139, 221

Caroline (Plants), 178, 316

Caroline Amanda, 117, 200

Caroline T. (-), 68, 137

Carolyn (Hudson), 408

Carrie B., 362

Carrie Belle (Sylvester), 259

Carrie K. (Beal), 303

Carrie/Cora B./Iola, 364

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 574

Carroll, 248

Cassie M. (Woodruff), 505, 507

Catharine (Boyer), 26, 34

Catharine Belle (McKenna), 198

Catharine Clarissa (Grim), 177,
313

Catharine/Kate Belle (McKenna),
340

Catherine, 408

Catherine (Adkins) (Smith), 102,
187

Catherine (Gilman), 78, 151

Catherine Delilah, 262

Catherine Elizabeth. (Underwood),
144, 263

Cecil, 355

Cecilia Mae, 460

Charles, 305, 440

Charles J., 188

Charles Lynn, 470

Charles Manley, 391

Charles Rudolph, 329

Charles Russell, 313

Charles S., 199

Charles Wesley, 192, 321

Charles William, 173, 301

Charlie William, 411, 469

Charlotte, 71

Charlotte (Tinsman) (Scott), 168

Charlotte (Warren), 229

Charlotte/Lette (Warren), 138

Chauncey, 327

Chester, 389

Chip. See Riggs, Walter Sherman,
11T

Chlora/Cloe Emeline (Butcher),
248

Cinthia E. (Little), 97

Clara, 310

Clara (Hansel), 192, 328

Claude, 413

Cleona Elizabeth, 243, 373

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Cleveland, 156

Cloe, 35

Cloe (Masters), 26, 34

Clyde C., 406

Clyde Carroll, 302, 400

Constance Marie (Burrows), 480,
484

Cora, 271

Cora Adaline, 362

Cora Thorniley (Powell), 249

Corinna Leigh (Zendt), 471

Corrine Annette (Wipff), 508, 514

Cyntha, 318

Cynthia Ann, 155

Cynthia Ann (Eddleman), 144,
263

Cynthia Ann (Welty), 271, 386

Cynthia E. (Little), 176

Cyrenus, 196, 198, 334

Daisy (-), 380, 457

Dan, 408

Daniel, 78, 151, 153, 264

Daniel B., 224

David, 156

David Allen, 508

David L., 388

David M., 226, 359, 363

David Ray, 478

David Ronald, 467, 478

Deborah (=), 135

Deborah (Uhl), 135

Della (=), 309

Delores (Offerman), 414, 470

Deloris Ellen (Yowler), 411, 469

Dennis Warren, 461

Denton J., 142, 251

Dillie Keith, 366

Dilly Keith, 368

Don, 404, 473

Donna Jean, 508

Dora, 157

Dora]., 410

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 575

Dorcas, 72

Doris, 342, 404

Doris Elaine, 343, 435

Doris M., 458

Doris R. (Bradley), 464, 477

Dorothy, 413

Dorothy Alice (Hoe), 508

Dorothy Jane, 196, 345, 425

Dorothy Jane (Biles), 117, 193, 331

Duane Edward, 477

E.E., 94

E. Vee (Myrberg), 473

Earl, 414

Earl Armstrong, 315

Edith, 399, 464

Edith M. (Darling), 383

Edith Mae, 467, 478

Edith Mandane, 353, 355

Edith Myrtle (Riggins), 403

Edith R. (Alberts), 443

Edmond, 16, 26, 27, 68, 134, 136,
218,518

Edmond(3), 32

Edmond/Edmund, 131

Edmund, 139, 244, 357, 522, See
Riggs, Edmond

Edna, 261, 399

Edward, xviii

Edward Evert, 364

Edward Lavin, 353, 355

Edward(6), 199

Edwin Harold J., 441, 471

Edwin Harvey, 350, 439

Edwin Howard, 473, 479

Elbridge Francis, 379, 453

Elbridge M., 253

Elbridge Marion, 453

Eldridge M., 377

Eleanor, 58, 135

Eleanor (Fisher), 74, 149

Eleanor C., 75

Eleanor C. (Wilcoxen), 33, 72

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Eleanor R., 400

Elenor, 50, 79

Eli, 178, 316, 517

Elias, 178, 502

Elias K., 501

Elias K., 163

Elias Keller, 94, 163

Eliza, 74, 361

Eliza (—), 136, 225

Eliza (Rutencutter), 136, 227

Eliza A., 184

Eliza C. (LaRue), 217

Eliza E., 156

Eliza Jane, 192, 322

Eliza Mae (Grant), 197

Eliza Mae/May (Grant), 197, 330

Eliza V. (Smith), 220

Elizabeth, 32, 58, 96, 139, 176,
219, 246, 247, 318, 375

Elizabeth (-), 1, 50, 87, 458

Elizabeth (—) (Howe), 26, 51

Elizabeth (Crow), 502

Elizabeth (Lurton), 138, 234

Elizabeth (Roby), 68, 137

Elizabeth A., 271

Elizabeth Ann, 117

Elizabeth Ann (Patching), 453, 474

Elizabeth E. (Monger), 143, 259

Elizabeth Henthorn (Ross), 68, 140

Elizabeth L., 389

Elizabeth L. (Moreland), 135, 221

Elizabeth Louisa, 475, 481

Elizabeth M., 315

Ella (Baldwin), 275, 387

Ella (Whitlatch), 306

Ella B. (=), 173, 301

Ella D., 306

Ella Jean, 517

Ellen (Loudon), 168

Ellen C., 150, 272

Elsworth, 199

Elton Roby, 216, 217, 350

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 576

Elvira (Widows), 258
Elvira J., 169

Emaline (Mercer), 253, 379
Emaly, 140

Emily C. (Rulong), 97, 117, 208
Emly, 186

Emma, 298, 306, 392
Emma (Wells), 249

Emma C., 100, 185

Emma Delia, 157

Emma Eliza, 315

Emma Ethyl, 399

Emma Lucille, 392

Emma R., 169
Eraminta/Amelia (May), 261
Erasmus, 33, 72

Erasmus Columbus, 150, 268
Erasmus E., 77

Ernestine E. (Shaw), 400
Esther, 399

Esther (Campbell), 61
Esther Doris, 325, 418
Ethel M., 322

Ethel May, 193, 329
Etmanda (-), 349

Ettie W. (Taylor), 169
Eunice A., 357

Evaline, 359

Evan, 517

Eveline, 153, 155

Evelyn, 399
Evelyn/Eveline (Grim), 178, 316
Ezra F. Peabody, 262
Fannie V., 220

Fannie W., 365

Fern B., 455

Fliner, 221

Flora Ann (Casto), 280
Flora D., 148

Florence, 352, 444
Florence M., 329

Florence Rosella, 308

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Forrest C., 389

Frances (Stevens), 94

Frances E., 407

Frances M., 260

Frances S., 512

Francis, 305

Francis M., 256, 258

Francis Marion, 156

Frank, 93, 199

Frank S., 368

Freda V., 458

Frederick, 414

Frederick Locke, 514, 515

Fredrick Orr, 399, 466

Gale, 352

Gene Elliott, 431

George, 94, 155, 411

George A., 184

George B., 169

George David (or David George),
312, 409

George H., 217

George M., 383

George Platrick?], 351

George W, 94, 186, 220, 327

George Washington, 94, 176, 262,
310

George Wilbert, 192

Georgia Gale, 364

Georgia/George/Georgiana Anna,
359

Geraldine M., 462

Gilman, 162

Gladys (—), 389

Gladys M., 336

Gladys M. (Gantz), 386, 459

Gladys Pauline (Morgan), 399, 465

Gladys Ruth (McCleary), 345, 434

Gloria K. (), 467

Gordon Kent, 469

Grace, 353, 355

Greenberry, 26, 32

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 577

Greenberry B., 132, 136, 227

Greenberry F., 228

Greenberry(3), 69

Greenberry(4), 72, 147

Guy V., 406

Guy Verland, 303

Hallen, 275

Hannah, 185, 186

Hannah (-), 97, 176

Hannah (Sewell), 72, 148

Hannah H. (Schimp), 58, 122

Harley Everett, 399, 467

Harold, 251, 414

Harriet, 134

Harriet (—), 138

Harriet E., 228

Harriett, 219

Harriette (Dibble), 140, 250

Harry, 199, 404

Harry H., 306

Harry Loren, 365

Hart Clairmont, 302, 404

Harvey Berton, 391

Hattie, 224

Hattie (Andrews), 302, 400

Hattie Florence, 377, 448

Hattie G., 223, 227

Hattie L. (Mitchell), 192, 321

Hazel Ota, 312

Helen, 303, 406

Helen S., 188

Henrietta A., 196, 339

Henry, 97, 144, 153, 175, 176,
261, 307

Henry A., 124

Henry H., 148, 385

Henry M., 199, 226

Henry W., 366

Herbert Lynn, 357

Herbert Orr, 467

Herman, 169

Hezekiah, 68, 224

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Hezekiah R., 135, 221, 227

Horrace, 124

Hulda, 361

Ida, 261, 355

Ida F., 379

Ida L. (Calahan), 379, 449

Ida Mae (Kamping), 508, 513

Ida May, 384

Imo L., 320

India J., 357

India/Indiana J. (Barker), 217, 352

Indiana/Indianna A./E., 228

Inez C., 336

Iona Belle, 196, 344, 420

Iona P., 453

Ira E., 392

Ira P., 280

Irvin B., 353, 354

Irving Shelly, 217

Isaac, 134, 175, 215, 352

Isaac B., 134

Isaac D., 124

Isaac N., 178

Isabel, 188

Isabel (Gillespie), 93, 161

Iva (—), 313, 410

IvaE., 325,418

Jacob B., 175, 305

Jaimee Elizabeth, 431

James, 26, 49, 58, 93, 96, 97, 133,
158, 174, 258

James Americus, 197, 330

James Dennis, 408

James E., 221, 354, 357

James Frederick, 516, 517

James G., 148

James H., 184

James Henry, 262

James J., 184

James L., 175, 309

James Leander, 117, 208

James M., 304, 503, 504

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 578

James Marion, 280

James Murray, 508, 514

James O., 199

James Paul, 471

James R., 277, 365

James S., 143, 228, 254

James Scott, 226, 365

James Vernon, 197, 343, 345, 433

James W., 184, 224, 359

James Wallace, 343, 435, 471

James Washington, 100, 102, 182

James(1), 1

James(2), 16, 18

James(3), 32, 62

James(5), 124

James(6), 177

Jane, 16, 69, 143, 144, 154, 186,
304

Jane (Willson), 33

Jane S., 381

Janet M., 357

Janet Templeton (Brewer), 475,
480

Janie P., 379

Jeannette (Isreal), 134

Jeannette (Kerr), 345, 434

Jeremiah, 58, 89, 107, 177, 313

Jeremiah (Jt.), 163

Jeremiah D., 93, 161

Jeremiah Ellis, 26, 36

Jesse, 54

Jessie B. (Jacobs), 188

Jim, 473

Jo-Ann, 465

Joanna (Bolin), 298, 397

Jodi (-), 408

Joette Louise (—), 431

John, 4, 13, 16, 26, 34, 36, 38, 50,
78, 96, 135, 153, 155, 162,
176, 221, 274, 275, 387

John (Jr.), 78

John Alexander, 345

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

John Andrew, 379, 449
John Augustus, 391

John B., 262

John H., 176

John Hardy, 72, 148

John Harvey, 199

John]J., 168

John L., 280

John Lester, 117, 193, 331, 332
John M., 271

John Robert, 280, 389

John S., 253, 380

John Summers, 32

John T., 264, 384, 504, 505
John W., 124, 177, 184, 383
John William, 74, 149, 150
John William Henry, 198, 337
John(2), 16

John(4), 69, 82, 143
John(5), 89, 142

John(6), 252

Jonas P., 124

Jonathan D./M., 258
Joseph A., 383

Josephine (Vasbinder), 313, 410
Josiah, 140, 250

Josiah (Jt.), 138, 250

Josiah David, 251

Josiah Riley, 178

Josina, 175

Joy, 441

Joy L., 410

Judith Ann, 343, 436

Judith Annle] (Salisbury), 473, 479
Julia Ann (Stewart), 162
Julie (Reinhold), 516, 517
Karen (-), 408

Karen Ann, 516

Kate, 56

Katie, 271

Kent M., 410

Keturah L., 77

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 579

Kinsey/Kinze, 143

Kirby A., 385

Kristin J. (=), 479

Larry Dean, 515

Laura, 184

Laura E. (Rice), 350, 442

Laura J. (Wright), 192, 319

Laura M., 392

Laurence Henry, 505, 507

Laurie (—), 473

Lavina B. (Burris), 134

Lavinia/Luvina, 178

Lee Price, 271, 385

Leonard E., 444

Leonard J., 440

Leonard W., 350, 440

Leora (-), 385

Leroy, 176

Leslie Frank, 411

Leslie Hobart, 196, 343, 345, 429

Lessie, 359

Lester F., 320

Lester H., 508

Letta P., 315

Letta/Lethia Ann, 262

Lewis, 318

Lewis A., 261

Lewis D., 410

Lewis Henry, 312

Lillian, 359

Lillian (Smith) (Pottenger), 350,
442

Linda Sue (Thomas), 435, 471

Lora, 350

Lorena (Hart), 297

Lorenzo D., 155

Lorenzo Dow, 139

Loretta (Flint), 226, 359

Lottie, 388

Louisa (=), 155

Louisa Bell, 192

Louise (Bratt), 404

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Loy E., 357

Lucille, 407

Lucille Margaret (Thevenot), 302,
404

Lucinda, 56, 58, 105

Lucinda (Warrick), 176, 310

Lucinda Ann, 111, 117, 189, 203

Lucy, 309

Lucy Garfield, 362

Lucy J. (Shirley), 150

Lucy Jane (Shirley), 268

Lucy M. (Gillilan), 94

Lucy O., 272

Lula B., 279, 391

Lulu (Kent), 302, 404

Lulu P., 388

Luman Cecil, 386, 459

Luman Shirley, 461, 475

Lutchie (Stacey), 399, 466

Luther B., 226

Luther M., 226

Lydia (-), 260

Lydia (Williams), 58, 109

Lydia Ann, 178, 318

Lydia J., 349

Lydia M. (Townsend), 94, 163

M. M. (), 135

Madge Hilma, 302, 406

Mabhala, 74

Mahlon, 51, 53, 58, 109, 331, 340

Malinda, 69

Malinda C. (Kearns), 280, 389

Malinda H. (Birdsong), 138, 234

Malissa (=), 253

Malissa A., 264

Mandane/Dana O., 357

Marcellus Parcy, 197

Margaret, 89, 177, 188, 349

Margaret (Cooper), 153, 276

Margaret (Winnett) (Jennings),
125,210

Margaret A. (—), 440

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 580

Margaret E., 192, 321

Margaret E. (—) (Williams), 503

Margaret Etta, 117, 206

Margaret Jean, 468

Margaret O. (—), 184

Margarett, 315

Margarrite, 359

Maria (Downing), 95, 170

Maria Evalin, 173, 293

Marialh] P., 76

Mariah F., 159, 280

Marjorie A., 407

Marjorie Ann (Shasberger), 515

Martha, 71, 176, 304, 321

Martha Ann (Harrison), 142

Martha Christiana, 184

Martha E. (Weaver), 162

Martha Francis, 243, 372

Martha J. (Carter), 504, 506

Martha Jane, 270

Martha Jane (Frazee), 142, 252

Martha P., 381

Martha., 170

Martha/Elizabeth J., 379

Martin, 144, 263

Martin Bazil, 357

Martin Engle, 219

Martin J., 184

Martin Oscar, 384

Mary, 50, 58, 68, 93, 102, 142,
159, 185, 186, 226, 252, 258,
304, 305, 315

Mary (Bare), 133

Mary (Brooke), 16, 27

Mary (Dowden), 26

Mary (Dowdon), 51

Mary (Ellis), 16, 18

Mary (Highfield), 153

Mary (Howell), 226, 365

Mary (Johnson), 32, 62

Mary (Masters), 26, 36

Mary (Murphy), 503

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Mary (Roby), 68, 126

Mary (Shrawger), 58, 122

Mary A., 124, 168, 228, 292

Mary A. (-), 315

Mary A. (Towsey), 221

Mary Alice (Swan), 216, 347

Mary Ann, 74, 139, 221, 248, 325,
417

Mary Ann (Bard), 102, 185

Mary Ann (Dye), 134, 218

Mary Ann (Hanen), 94, 164, 502

Mary Ann (Piles), 139, 244

Mary Ann (Teague), 248, 376

Mary C. (Brandon), 143

Mary C. (Woodyard), 162

Mary E., 148

Mary E. (Durbin), 253, 379

Mary E. (Hammond), 217, 350

Mary E. (Hubbs), 199

Mary E. (Price), 186

Mary E. (Smith), 221, 358

Mary Eliza, 116

Mary Elizabeth, 178

Mary Elsie (Sherman), 320, 413

Mary Eveline, 362

Mary F. McClure), 72, 147

Mary Helen, 407

Mary Isabel (Praither), 280, 389

Mary J., 184

Mary Jane (—), 184

Mary Jane (Gilbert), 175, 305

Mary Jane (Morrell), 226, 363

Mary L. (Dill), 350, 439

Mary L./E., 277

Mary Lusetto (Smith), 226, 366

Mary Matilda (Rea), 224, 359

Mary May, 312

Mary O., 312

Mary R., 224

Mary R. (Louden), 168

Mary Susan, 102

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 581

Mary/Minnie Almanda’]
(Appleman), 320, 412

Mathew, 218

Mathias G., 306

Matilda (Hart), 135

Matilda Adaline, 227, 368

Mattie, 261

Mattie E., 364

Mauda M., 381

Maxemelia/Maxie, 67

Maxey, 221

Maxie C., 233

Maxwell, 175, 304

May C., 357

Meldren, 277

Merle L., 312

Merle Leslie, 313, 410

Michael Don, 480, 484

Milburn, 154

Mildred (=), 389

Mildred May (Wheeler), 506, 511

Mildred Rose (Zoeller), 399, 468

Minnie May, 365

Minor E., 388

Minta O. (Hubbard), 379, 453

Missouri E. (=) Smith, 264, 384

Missouri L. (—), 184

Missouri M., 243, 373

Missouri M. (Riggs), 243, 373

Morgan, 178

Morten N., 102, 185

Myrtle A., 312

Myrtle E., 272

Myrtle May, 196, 345, 423

Nancy, 50, 86, 93, 143, 156, 158

Nancy (-), 175, 309

Nancy (Andrews), 102, 182

Nancy (LaRue), 134, 215

Nancy (Rea), 135

Nancy (Shepler), 58, 107

Nancy A., 304

Nancy A. (Bungard), 304

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Nancy C., 277, 362

Nancy C. (Simpson), 258
Nancy Ellen, 224

Nancy J. (Rogers), 198, 334
Nancy Jane/Jennie, 263
Nancy Lee (Culver), 514, 515
Nancy Mary Ann, 353, 355
Nancy R. (Moreland), 136, 224
Nancy R. (Stevens), 95, 170
Nancy Venonna, 351

Nannie Belle (Rhodes), 345, 429
Nathan, 47, 50, 87

Nathan (Jr.), 89, 156

Nellie, 219, 220, 353

Nellie E., 277

Nettie R., 368

Noah, 46, 47, 48, 58, 87, 107
Noah Franklin, 192, 328
Nora E., 285, 298, 394

Nora Mae, 465

Okey, 140, 248

Olive, 316

Olive (Shaw) (Rhoades), 318
Olive Lucinda, 196, 345, 427
Oliver S., 201, 259, 346
Oliver Sansom, 198, 332, 339
Olivia R. (), 312

Omer, 168

Opal I, 327

Orlando Palmer, 325, 418
Orris, 169

Oscar Adolph, 380, 455
Ottis O., 385

Owen, 138, 234

Owen R., 248, 376

Parley Felix, 385, 458

Parley Hill, 264, 381

Pat (Mackie), 473, 479
Pats[ely, 76

Paul, 321

Pearl, 327

Pearl Martha, 410

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 582

Peggy A. (Amhym), 512
Pennine (Stumbaugh), 124
Permelia (—), 184

Peter, 175, 303

Phebe (Cooper), 58, 96
Philadelphia (=) (Holcom), 165
Philena (Dye), 93, 158
Polly, 71

Porter, 131, 216, 347, 349
Porter C., 440

Portia May, 350, 444
Priscilla, 68

R.F., 458

R. Franklin, 315

Rachel, 89, 175

Rachel ((Owen)), 27, 59
Rachel (Keller), 58, 89
Rachel M., 124

Rachel S., 306

Ralph B., 456

Ralph Oliver, 430

RayR., 315

Raymond, 391

Raymond H., 327
Rebecca, 93, 159

Rebecca (Davis), 226, 365
Rebecca (Irwin) (Fitch), 79, 151
Rebecca Jane (Plants), 175, 303
Reeder James, 259

Rena (Hart), 173

Rhoea Bell (Searles), 388, 463
Richard, 161

Robert, 67, 359, 391, 457
Robert A., 210

Robert Hart, 408

Robert L., 515

Roberta (—), 470, 479
Rochester, 275

Rosa (-), 277

Rosa (Karnes), 280

Rosa Belle, 377, 447

Rosa M., 456

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Rosanna V., 228

Roscoe, 316

Rose Ann, 175

Rose Marie (Nease), 400, 468

Rosemary, 413

Rosewell, 33

Rossie/Rossey, 143

Roxanna Alpha, 364

Roy, 388, 463

Roy Albert, 403

Roy Eugene, 464, 477

Rozy, 261

Russell Goff, 309

Ruth, 50, 69, 82, 86

Ruth (Summers), 16, 27

Ruth A., 147, 251

Ruth Ann, 142

Ruth B., 139

Ruth E., 329

Ruth M., 311, 411

Ruth Summers, 71

Salida C., 384

Samantha (Hobbs), 352

Samaria, 163, 284, 395

Samuel, 50, 79, 109, 153, 154,
156, 189

Samuel Arthur, 320, 411

Samuel Asbury, 261

Samuel B., 307

Samuel Grant, 192, 325

Samuel Hamilton, 143, 259

Samuel S., 379

Samuel(3), 32, 33

Samuel(4), 68, 72, 140

Samuel(6), 252

Sara, 170

Sarah, 16, 72, 160, 163, 185, 186,
285, 321

Sarah (-), 175, 304

Sarah (Clark), 27, 59

Sarah (Justis), 99

Sarah (Justus), 58

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 583

Sarah (Otto), 94

Sarah (Sayre), 280

Sarah (Wilson), 69, 143

Sarah Ann (Hubbartt), 253, 377

Sarah Ann (Johnston), 109, 190

Sarah Ann (McClintock), 89, 156

Sarah B., 148

Sarah C., 275

Sarah C. (Warren), 264, 382

Sarah Gertrude (Fitch) (Yost), 350,
439

Sarah J. (Isreal), 134

Sarah/Lola Rosella, 256, 259

Selby Vane, 353, 355

Sheldon, 78

Sheldon A., 196, 339

Sherman, 275

Shirley Ann (Chesler), 430

Silas, 263

Simon, 156

Sina Edith, 312

Solomon, 155

Sophia, 107

Spencer Alvin, 312

Squire Dilly, 136, 224

Stanley, 389

Stella, 506

Stephen, 261

Stephen O., 142, 252

Stephen[son] M., 217

Stephina, 352

Stonewall J., 271

Sue, 359

Susan (Monger), 143, 254, 256

Susan (Redd), 117, 198

Susan Elaine, 516

Susan J., 175

Susan Netta (Farr), 350, 441

Susan R., 224

Susanna/Anne, 178

Susannah, 134, 214, 312

Susannah (—), 72

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Susannah (Earnest), 97, 174

Susannah M., 311, 411

Susannah/Annie, 124

Sydney (Mackey) (Lyle), 317

Sylvester, 304

Tamara Elizabeth (Bigham), 480,
484

Teresa Ann, 476

Teri, 408

Theodocia, 154

Thomas, 58, 67, 177, 261

Thomas F., 184, 185

Thomas H., 388

Thomas Hanan, 168

Thomas O., 274

Thomas Thornton Fleming, 117,
198

Trevlyn Guy, 443

Troy Evan, 477

Tura G, 381

U. S. Grant, 350, 440, 441

Ura A., 320

Velma Marion, 196, 345, 436

Verlender. See Riggs, Virlinda

Vernle| F. (-), 385, 458

Verona, 316

Veronica, 351

Vershie, 392

Viola E., 383

Viola F. (Price), 192, 323

Virginia (Haddox), 228

Virginia C., 243

Virginia K., 441

Virlinda, 32

W. Taylor, 186

Wade H., 271

Wallace Marshall, 400, 468

Walter Edward, 512

Walter Elias, 506, 510

Walter J., 355

Walter Lincoln, 227

Walter Lynn, 404

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 584

Walter Sherman, 414, 470
Walter Sherman, II, 470, 479
Walter Sherman, II1, 479
Warren, 316
Wesley, 135
Wesley B., 443
Wesley P., 173, 297
Wiley Morton, 320, 413
Willa/Alfretta, 359
Willard, 94, 172, 279, 296
Willard Augustus, 94
William, 49, 50, 58, 99, 134, 155,
162, 175, 205, 248, 308, 331,
349
William (Jr.), 349
William B., 307
William G., 315
William Herbert, 173, 298, 397
William J., 102, 192, 319
William John, 468
William McKinley, 318
William N., 226, 365
William Newton, 117
William Perry, 168
William S., 162
William Sherman, 261
William W., 183
William(3), 26
William(6), 199
Wilma (—), 404
Wilma L., 444
Winifred Marion, 514
Wynford Marion, 508, 512
Yolanda Bernice, 461
7.Y., 385
Zachariah, 58
Zachary T., 221, 355
Zedekiah K., 178, 316
Riley
Samuel, 13, 15
Robb
Joseph, 155

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Robinson
Robert, 9
T. B, 241
Roby
Elizabeth, 68, 137
Mary, 68, 126
Rogers
Mary O., 524, 529
Nancy J., 198, 334
Sarah J. (), 529
Rollins
Eleanor (Heathman), 77
John, 77
Rone
P., 474
Ross
Andrew, 140
Elizabeth Henthorn, 68, 140
John, 19
Leonodus M., 267
Mary (=), 140
Mary J. (Williamson), 267
Rouls
John, 4
Routt
Byram B., 75
Eleanor C. (Riggs), 75
Rozier
H., 21
Ruckman
Emma Delia (Riggs), 157
Minnie, 157
Rudy
Sarah, 266
Rulong
Alexander P., 209
Eleanor (—), 209
Emily C., 97, 117, 208
Richard, 209
Runyan
E. H., 466
Russell
Annabelle, 390

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 585

Clair, 390

Dana M., 391

Edna, 400

James, 390

Lawrence, 4

Lula B. (Riggs), 391

Marvin, 390

Robert, 390
Rutencutter

Eliza, 136, 227
Ryley

Thomas, 4
Salisbury

Judith Annle], 473, 479
Samberson

Mellissa A., 216

W. E., 216
Sansom

]J. G, 193, 490
Sargent

Carl L., 399

Emma Ethyl (Riggs), 399
Sauvageot

Ethel, 308

Florence Rosella (Riggs), 308
Sayre

Phoebe, 318

Sarah, 280
Schimp

Hannah H., 58, 122
Schollmann

Mary Helen (Riggs) (Crumb), 407
Schoonover

Mary (Lienau), 462
Schrader

Agnes Mable (Riggs), 325, 415

Cecelia A. Miller), 416

Colleta, 417

Doris Cecelia, 419

Florence Marie, 419

Harry, 417

Hazel Mary, 418

Henry]J., 416

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Joseph Orlando, 419
Juanita Irene (Johnson), 418
Lawrence W., 418
Lawrence Wilford, 418
Louise, 417
Maggie, 417
Mary Lee, 419
Mynrod Wilford, 325, 415
Robert Allen, 419
Robert William, 419
Roy, 417
Thelma (-), 418
Veronica Eugenia, 419
Schuck
Joseph, 444
Wilma L. (Riggs), 444
Schwhend
Clara (Gantz), 460
Scott
Charlotte (Tinsman), 168
Mary Francis, 423
Nancy, 276
William, 8
Searles
John F., 463
Rhoea Bell, 388, 463
Sarah (Hill), 463
Sellars
Katie (Riggs), 271
Semon
William, 4
Serrall
Morgan, 4
Sewell
Hannah, 72, 148
William, 4
Seymour
John, 1
Sharpe
Horatio, 19, 29
Shasberger
Marjorie Ann, 515

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith

586

Shaw
Charles, 318
Eliza Morris), 318
Ernestine E., 400
Olive, 318
Sheard
Benjamin Douglas, 482
Elizabeth Ann (Brandon), 482
Gregory Allen, 482
Gregory Brandon, 482
Sheets
Anthony, 64, 67
Martin, 64, 66, 69
Mary, 69
Maxemelia/Maxie (Riggs), 67
Priscilla (Riggs), 68
Shelton
Clara, 373
Shepler
Nancy, 58, 107
Sherman
Joseph, 413
Mary (-), 413
Mary Elsie, 320, 413
Shimp
John, 123
Jonas, 123
William, 123
Shirley
John, 268
LucyJ., 150
Lucy Jane, 268
Martha C. (Elliott), 268
Shrawger
J., 122
Mary, 58, 122
S. (»), 122
Shull
Elizabeth C. (Williamson), 265
Newton, 265
Simcoe
G.W., 269

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Simpson
Nancy C., 258
Sarah J., 362
Singer
Allen, 373
Andrew, 243, 373
Clara (Shelton), 373
Cleona Elizabeth (Riggs), 243, 373
John, 373
Maggie, 373
Smail
Beverly, 336
Charles S., 337
Helen (=), 336
Inez C. (Riggs), 336
John C./]., 336
Miland John, 336
Small
David, 8
Smiach
George J., 411
Ruth M. (Riggs), 411
Smith
Alfred, 220
Alice Lee (Riggs), 460
Beulah (=), 394
Catherine (Adkins), 102, 187
Clyde Virl, 394, 395
Dale Virgil, 394
Dora M., 384
Earthel Glenn, 393
Elias, 135
Eliza V., 220
Elmira, 261
Emma (Gilmore), 392
Emma (Riggs), 298, 392
Eugena, 187
George. A., 392
Harriet (—), 135
Harriet E. (Riggs), 228
Hattie (Cozard), 437
Henrietta A. (Riggs), 196, 339

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 587

James K., 366
John E., 228
Joseph L., 228
Kate, 297
Lee D., 432
Lillian, 350, 442
Linley D., 298, 392
Mabel O. (-), 394
Mary A. (Riggs), 228
Mary Ann (Riggs), 221
Mary E,, 221, 358
Mary Lusetto, 226, 366
Missouri E. (—), 264, 384
Orville C., 393
Rosanna (—), 366
Susannah, 187
Thomas P., 149
Thurman A., 440
William, 3, 187
Zita L., 394
Snowden
Richard, 4
Snyder
Billie J., 419
Florence Marie (Schrader), 419
H., 206, 490
Soper
B.F, 71
Dorcas Hardy (Crawford), 71
Sparrow
Matt, 15
Matthew, 13
Spivey
Hannah (Frazee), 252
John, 252
Rosannah, 252
Sprigg
Richard, 21,1
Springer
Sarah, 138, 251
Susannah, 55

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Stacey
Anderson, 466
Lutchie, 399, 466
Victoria (Farley), 466
Stalmon
Vinie, 300
Stanley
Evelyn (Riggs), 399
Steel
Esther Doris (Riggs), 325, 418
Stevens
Amos, 286
Frances, 94
Nancy R., 95, 170
William, 170
Stewart
John, 131
Julia Ann, 162
Rachel, 104
Stiles
Alzina, 159, 277
Austin, 279
Nancy A., 279
Perry V., 279
Sarah C. (), 279
Susan (-), 277, 278
Stockdale
Ira L., 300
Nellie E. (Lynch), 300
Stofko
Eugene, 438
Velma Arlene (Cozard) (Adamson),
438
Stoker
Bazil, 40
Stouffer
Bonnie, 531
Strang
William P., 268
Strong
Eliza (Flint), 146, 267
Lucinda F., 267
Wilson, 146, 267

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 588

Strowd
Loretta (Crow), 104
W. A, 104
Stumbaugh
B. (Woods), 124
James, 124
Pennine, 124
Styles
Eliza, 172, 278
Summers
John, 27
Ruth, 16, 27
Sutherland
Beverly Jane, 427
Dorothy Jane (Riggs), 196, 345,
425
Johnston/Johnathan, 425
Mary J. (Luctes), 425
Ralph Raburn, 343, 345, 425
Ralph Raburn, Jr., 427
Sutton
Peter, 185
Swallow
Adaline (Williamson), 265
Daniel, 265
Swan
Henry, 98
Mary Alice, 216, 347
Matthew, 347
Susan (—), 347
Swindell
Ada (Davidison), 396
Ernest, 396
Roberta Ernestine, 396
Sylvester
Carrie Belle, 259
Tabbott
Richard, 66
Tannehill
William, 6, 7, 8
Taul
Mary Ellen, 72
Pentecost, 72

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Sarah (Riggs), 72
Taylor

Ettie W., 169

Howard F., 333

J.E, 132

James, 3

John W., 523

Joseph, 131

Lillian S., 437

Maggie (Watkins), 169

Nathaniel, 6

Phebe, 132

Salferce B., 169
Teague

Mary Ann, 248, 376
Teare

John, 3
Tellman

Elizabeth Katy, 375

Ella/Elinore C./M., 375

Leo C., 375
Tench

Thomas, 1
Tencksberry

Daniel, 293
Thevenot

Anna (Deverse), 405

Lawrence, 405

Lucille Margaret, 302, 404
Thomas

Audrey B. (Howard), 472, 473

Bell, 412

Harriet, 153

Linda Sue, 435, 471
Thompson

Robert, 107

William, 4, 8, 108
Tillman

Herman S., 374

Herman S., Jr., 243, 374

Mary A. (), 374
Tinsman

Charlotte, 168

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 589

Todd
William, 504
Toth
Verna, 430
Townsend
Angeline (Philkins), 165
Arins, 165
Asa C., 163
Barzillai, 165
Clarence A., 166
Elizabeth, 286
Elvira, 165
JPervanna, 165
Lydia M., 94, 163
Robertson, 94
S.C., 164
Samuel, 286
W. A, 164
William, 160
Towsey
Mary A., 221
Richard, 221
Trembly
Charles Clyde, 371
Clyde Dale, 371
Helen (Farnsworth), 371
Tucker
George, 269
Martha C. (Elliott) (Riggs), 268
Tudor
Salathiel, 110
Turner
Elizabeth (), 158
H. M., 166
Robert, 158
Tyrrell
George W., 459
Gladys M. (Gantz) (Riggs), 386,

459
Uhl
Deborah, 135
Umble
Bell M., 253, 380

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Umensetter. See Underwood Otto, 519
Underwood Otto G., 525
Catherine Elizabeth, 144, 263 Pamela Kaye, 535
Vance Pebble M., 524
Ella Flora, 524, 533 Ruth (Harrington), 533, 534
R.C, 388 Thomas, 244, 519
Varner Wialter A., 525
— (Owens), 244, 519 William O., 248, 520, 522, 524
Alta (Williams), 248, 522, 524 Vasbinder
Bert L., 524, 533 Frank, 410
BruFe Thomas, xxiii, 244, 518, 534 Josephine, 313, 410
Cecil D, 525 Rella Mae (Reffner), 410
Charlene (Webb) (Makowski), 534 Veirs
Clarence Sheridan, 524, 529 Elijah, 31, 32
ClOG/Cthie B., 524, 529 Wachorn
Cora Lee, 520, 524, 531 Sallie, 517
David Keith, 535 Wade
Denzel E., 529 Lavinia/Luvina (Riggs), 178
Dorothy L., 529 Walcott
Edwin Dale, 533 Thomas, 168
Ella Flora (Vance), 524, 533 Walden
Elsie C./O., 525 David Lee, 535
Erma D., 525 Pamela Kaye (Varner), 535
Erva/Erna O., 525 Walker
Ethel V., 524 Joseph, 3
Eurelda, 248, 522, 525 Wallace
George, 519, 520, 521 James, 8
Guy R, 525 Walter
Hariett’N. L), 521 Cora Belle (Cunningham), 342,
Harold, 533 343, 433, 470
Harriet (Owen), 519 CoraBelle (Cunningham). See

Irene, 533 Walter, Cora Belle

(Cunningham)
John L., 248, 520, 522 Elmo J., Jr., 433, 471

iiigg Ii%SSZ 4 Katey Elisabeth, 471
Mary F., 248, 522, 527 Wa{’tiécr};ael James, 471
Mary Jo (Irwin), 534 R.S. 378

Mary O. (Rogers), 524, 529 Walfori’

Millie Jane (Horton), 248, 522 Norma (Cozard), 438
Nancy, 520 Ward ’
Nancy Ann, 139, 244, 519, 526 Sarah, 105

Nancy Louise (Kholmeyer), 535

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 590 6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Warmouth

Wendolyn, 483
Warnock

John, 5
Warren

Barbara (-), 229

Bertram A., 289

C. H,, 190

Charlotte, 229

Charlotte/Lette, 138

Henry, 229

Mary A. (-), 382

Sarah C., 264, 382
Warrick

Lucinda, 176, 310

Mary Jane (—), 310

William, 310
Washington

George, 127
Watkins

Maggie, 169

Priscilla, 369
Watson

John, 110, 489
Weaver

Martha E., 162
Webb

Charlene Marie, 534
Weber

Anna, 217

Martha A., 166
Weedon

Nancy, 143
Weedright

Henry, 101
Welcharms

Nancy (Birdsong), 235
Well

Audra L. (Willard), 464

Donna Mae, 464

Vern C., 464
Wells

David, 406

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 591

Emma, 249
Patsy (Hudson), 406
Welsh
T.A., 170
Welty
Cynthia Ann, 271, 386
Martha Jane (Riggs), 270
Zachariah, 271
Wenger
Anna, 267
Wensley
Angeline (Riggs), 168, 285
Arthur H. (Jr.), 290
Arthur Hall, 168, 286
Blanche E. (Kemp), 290
Fredrick, 287
George H., 289
Margaret (Hardie) (Frizzell), 289
Orilla Edith (Wiltsie), 290
Susan Charlotte, 290
West
Edward, 52, 59
Florence Rosella (Riggs)
(Sauvageot), 308
Westerman
W. Scott, 396
Wetlock
William, 238
Wheeler
Catherine (Riggs), 408
Emma C. (Riggs), 100, 185
Francis M., 511
Mildred May, 506, 511
Ralph H., 408
Sylvia B. (Gaines), 511
White
Margaret, 79
Mary, 317
Whitlatch
Ella, 306
Whitmore
Amos H., 92

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Wickerham
Eliza Jane, 330
William, 332
Wickham
Robert, 21
Widows
ELvira, 258
Wigg
David George, 291
George, 291
George H., 290
Jerry Robert, 291
Louise (—), 291
Robert J., 291
Susan Charlotte (Wensley), 290
Wilcoxen
Eleanor, 33, 72
John, 72
Mileson (=), 72
Wilkin
George, 104
Isabel, 105
Mary (-), 104
Reuben, 104
Willard
Audra L., 464
William
Ethel (Adams), 318
Williams
Alta, 248, 522
Alta, 524
]J. B., 163
John, 110, 112
Joy (Riggs), 441
Lydia, 58, 109
Margaret (—), 112
Margaret (Howe), 110
Margaret E. (-), 503
S. P, 338
Salathiel F., 116, 334
Williamson
Adaline, 135, 265
Bertha, 267

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 592

Clifford, 267
Daniel, 267
David, 135, 266
Edmond R., 267
Elizabeth, 268
Elizabeth (Coffman), 265
Elizabeth (Conaway), 146, 264
Elizabeth C., 265
Elsie/Elizabeth, 266
Franklin, 265
Grace, 267
Holister, 264
Isaac, 131
Israel, 265
James M., 267
Jane (Riggs), 69, 144
John, 265
Karl, 265
Lucinda F. (Strong), 267
Madison Moses, 265
Martha A. (Lair), 265
Mary (Martin), 265
Mary J., 267
Moses, 69, 131, 145
Nancy, 268
Nancy (-), 135
Perry F., 265
Rannah B., 145, 267
Samuel E., 146, 264
Samuel E. (Jr.), 266
Sarah, 267
Sarah (Rudy), 266
Teresa, 267

Wills
Ella, 388

Willson
Jane, 33
Robert, 33

Wilson
Hugh, 155
Mathew, 158
Nancy (Weedon), 143

6/30/2025



NAME INDEX

Samuel, 143
Sarah, 69, 143
Thomas, 9
Wiltsie
Charles, 290
Clara (York), 290
Orrilla Edith, 290
Windroh
Francis, 35
Winnett
Jonathan, 210
Margaret, 125, 210
Olive E. (Crow), 104
Samuel, 104
Wipff
August Frederich, 514
August Gerald, 515
August Gerold, 514
Corrine Annette, 508, 514
Eva L. (Pomroy), 514
John A., 514, 515
June E., 514
Luther P., 514, 515
Viola (Briggs), 514
Wise
E., 135
E. P., 300
Withe
Catharine, 265
Withers
John, 4
Wolfinger
Iva E. (Riggs), 325, 418
Wollam
Frances E. (Riggs), 407
Ray E., 407
Wood
Hezekiah, 39
Woodruff
Amanda (-), 507
Caleb, 507
Cassie M., 505, 507

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 593

Woods
B., 124
Brad, 406
Elisabeth (—), 42
Peggy (Hudson), 406
Robert, 42, 81
Woodyard
Mary C., 162
Worick. See Warrick
Worrel
Mary, 119
Worrell
Allen, 119, 122
Ann Eliza (), 119, 120
Ann Eliza (Crow), 119, 122
B. A, 120, 122
Cora, 347
E. Irwin, 346
Elias, 51
Elias Irwin, 200, 201, 203
Emma (Hazelbaker), 57, 203, 345
Ina V., 347
Irwin (Jr.), 347
J. Henry, 347
James, 120, 122
Lucinda, 119
Mary (-), 119
Sarah Anne, 119
William M., 119, 120, 122
Weright
Laura]., 192, 319
W. H.,, 328
Yarnell
J. V., 202, 490
Yates
F. M., 356, 358
York
Clara, 290
Yost
Robert S., 439
Sarah Gertrude (Fitch), 350, 439
Virgie A., 439, 441

6/30/2025



JAMES RIGGS, VOL. 9

Young Deloris Ellen, 411, 469
Anna Jane, 175, 307 Matilda Mary (Hollis), 469
Jane (Cunningham), 307 Zendt
Notley, 21 Corinna Leigh, 471
William, 307 Zoeller

Yowler Mildred Rose, 399, 468

Amos Sarver, 469

©2011-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 594 6/30/2025



